

No. 15-1591

---

**In The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**NANCY LUND; LIESA MONTAG-SIEGAL;  
ROBERT VOELKER,**  
*Plaintiff - Appellee,*

v.

**ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,**  
*Defendant - Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Greensboro  
No. 1:13-CV-207

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROWAN COUNTY**

---

David C. Gibbs, III  
THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LIFE AND  
LIBERTY  
P.O. Box 270548  
Flower Mound, Texas 75027-0548  
Tel: 888-233-6255  
dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com

Allyson N. Ho  
John C. Sullivan  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Tel: 214-466-4180  
aho@morganlewis.com  
john.sullivan@morganlewis.com

David A. Cortman  
Brett B. Harvey  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260  
Tel: 480-444-0020  
dcortman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
bharvey@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Hiram S. Sasser, III  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Tel: 972-941-4447  
hsasser@libertyinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Rowan County*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	2
I.    Plaintiffs Challenge The Sectarian Nature Of Rowan County’s Legislative Prayers Under This Court’s Then-Controlling Precedent. ....	2
II.   The Supreme Court’s Intervening Decision In <i>Greece</i> Effectively Overrules This Court’s Precedents Holding That Sectarian Legislative Prayer Violates The Establishment Clause. ....	5
III.  The District Court Acknowledges That <i>Greece</i> Permits Sectarian Legislative Prayer But Nonetheless Grants Plaintiffs Summary Judgment And Enjoins The Commission’s Legislative Prayers. ....	12
A.  The District Court Limits The Scope Of Legislative Prayer. ....	12
B.  The District Court Applies The <i>Lemon</i> Test.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    The District Court Reversibly Erred In Concluding That The County’s Legislative Prayer Practice Falls Outside <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Greece</i> Merely Because Legislators Deliver The Prayers. ....	18
A. <i>Marsh</i> And <i>Greece</i> Provide No Basis For Treating Legislative Prayers By Legislators Differently Than Legislative Prayers By Clergy. ....	19
B.  This Court’s Precedent Offers No Basis For Excluding Legislators From Legislative Prayer.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Rowan County’s Non-Discriminatory Policy Keeps It Squarely Within The Bounds Of Legislative Prayer Set Forth In <i>Greece</i> .....	25
II. The District Court Reversibly Erred In Concluding That The County’s Legislative Prayers Are Unconstitutionally “Coercive.” .....	28
A. The District Court Was Mistaken In Concluding That The County’s Legislative Prayers Fall Outside <i>Marsh</i> And <i>Greece</i> Because They Are “Coercive.” .....	29
B. The <i>Lemon</i> Test Has No Application Here.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980).....	10
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	24
<i>E.J. Sebastian Assocs. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	21
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Gray v. Johnson</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 795 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	36
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	8
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty.</i> , 774 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty.</i> , No. 4:11cv043, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106401 (W.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2014) .....	28
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth Cty.</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 23-24
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7, 10, 15, 32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	35
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n v. Maryland</i> , 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	34-35
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 756 F.2d 1048 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>PBM Products, LLC v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Pleasant Grove City. v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	24, 25, 35, 36, 38
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2388 (2013).....	5
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 25, 27, 40
<i>United States v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962).....	17
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	23, 25, 27, 37
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
N.C. Const. art. I, ¶ 13 .....	4
N.C. Const. art. I, ¶ 19 .....	4
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b) .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Bush Remarks at Prayer Service</i> , The Washington Post (Sept. 14, 2001), <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/specials/attacked/transcripts/bushtext_091401.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/nation/specials/attacked/transcripts/bushtext_091401.html</a> .....	21
<i>Chronology of Inaugural Addresses</i> , Joint Congressional Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies, <a href="http://inaugural.senate.gov/swearing-in/addresses">http://inaugural.senate.gov/swearing-in/addresses</a> .....	21
H.R. MISC. DOC. No. 210 (1896) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Remarks by the President at the 50th Anniversary of the Selma to Montgomery Marches</i> , The White House (Mar. 7, 2015), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/03/07/remarks-president-50th-anniversary-selma-montgomery-marches">https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/03/07/remarks-president-50th-anniversary-selma-montgomery-marches</a> .....	21
Selman Hague, <i>Interview: Rep. Keith Ellison</i> , Harvard Political Review (June 15, 2014, 12:47 PM), <a href="http://harvardpolitics.com/interviews/interview-rep-keith-ellison/">http://harvardpolitics.com/interviews/interview-rep-keith-ellison/</a> .....	27
THOMAS J. CURRY, <i>THE FIRST FREEDOMS: CHURCH AND STATE IN AMERICA TO THE PASSAGE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT</i> (1986) .....	21
